### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Peter M Bonutti M.D.	06/06/2012

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BONUTTI RESEARCH, INC	
Street Address:	1303 West Evergreen Avenue	
City:	Effingham	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	52401	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7328055	
Patent Number:	6882877	
Patent Number:	6697659	
Patent Number:	6671537	
Application Number:	12026500	
Patent Number:	5577503	
Application Number:	08770652	
Patent Number:	6684095	
Patent Number:	5542423	
Patent Number:	5562094	
Application Number:	09684823	
Application Number:	11930332	
Application Number:	08472327	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 028336 FRAME: 0567 \$520.00 7.

**Fax Number**: (216)696-0740 **Phone**: 216-861-7615

Email: clevelandip@bakerlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth Riotte - Baker & Hostetler LLP

Address Line 1: 1900 East 9th Street #3200 Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 027035.8

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth Riotte

Total Attachments: 3

source=Bonutti Assignment to BRI#page1.tif source=Bonutti Assignment to BRI#page2.tif source=Bonutti Assignment to BRI#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028336 FRAME: 0568

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PETER M. BONUTTI, M.D., an individual, having a place of business at 1303 West Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, IL 52401 (hereafter, together with any heirs, successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest and assignee of the U.S. Patents listed on the Exhibit attached hereto;

AND WHEREAS, BONUTTI RESEARCH, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 1303 West Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, IL 52401 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patents listed on the Exhibit attached hereto, and all the inventions therein, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on June 7, 2012 and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE such Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Patents listed on the Exhibit attached hereto, and all renewals, reissues and re-examinations related thereto, including without limitation, all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof;

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any and all facts known to it respecting said patents, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take any actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any aforementioned patents and patent applications, and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

FOR USPTO RECORDING

PATENT REEL: 028336 FRAME: 0569 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this \_\_\_ day of June 2012.

PETER M. BONUTTI, M.D. (Assignor)

BH

STATE OF Illinois )
COUNTY OF Effingham)

On June 6, 2012, before me GINA N. ZERRUSEN, Notary Public, personally appeared PETER M. BONUTTI, MD personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

OFFICIAL SEAL GINA N ZERRUSEN Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires May 3, 2014 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of <u>Ilinois</u> that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

PATENT REEL: 028336 FRAME: 0570

## **EXHIBIT**

## BONUTTI U.S. PATENTS

US Patent No.	US Appl. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title
7328055	10/855555	5/27/2004	2/5/2008	Patient support apparatus
6882877	10/666101	9/18/2003	4/109/2005	Magnetic resonance imaging system and method
6697659	09/118665	7/17/1998	2/24/2004	Method of imaging a joint in a body of patient
6671537	08/455074	5/31/1995	12/30/2003	Apparatus and method for use in medical imaging
<del>-</del> - 1	12/026500	2/5/2008	-	Patient support apparatus
5577503	08/221848	4/1/1994	11/26/1996	Apparatus and method for use in medical imaging
-	08/770652	12/19/1998	-	N/A
6684095	09/295550	4/21/1999	1/27/2004	Method of imaging a knee joint in a patient's leg with an imaging unit
5542423	08/237598	5/3/1994	8/6/1996	Indexing assembly for joint imaging
5562094	08/223468	4/5/1994	10/8/1996	Sequential imaging apparatus
-	09/684823	10/10/2000	-	N/A
-	11/930332	10/31/2007	-	Expandable cannula
-	08/472327	6/7/1995	-	N/A

PATENT REEL: 028336 FRAME: 0571

**RECORDED: 06/07/2012**